

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Craig Zucker,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT  
SAFETY COMMISSION, and  
ROBERT ADLER, in his official  
capacity as Acting Chairman of  
the U.S. Consumer Product Safety  
Commission,  
*Defendants.*

\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*

Civil No. 8:13-cv-03355-DKC

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

RACHEL L. BRAND  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

HEATHER MOWELL (Bar # 30244)  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARL NICHOLS (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
ELISEBETH COOK (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
DANIEL AGUILAR (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363  
Heather.Mowell@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. NOVEL APPLICATION OF “RESPONSIBLE CORPORATE OFFICER” LIABILITY IS NEITHER INEVITABLE NOR APPROPRIATE IN THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY ACT CONTEXT .....	2
A. “Responsible Corporate Officer” Liability Has Far Exceeded Its Original Statutory Basis .....	2
B. Responsible Corporate Officer Liability For Mr. Zucker Would Raise Serious Constitutional And Policy Concerns.....	5
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW IS WARRANTED AT THIS TIME.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Athlone Industries., Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	3
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	3
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	2
<i>United States v. Hodges X-Ray, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Ming Hong</i> , 242 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States. v. Poulin</i> , 926 F. Supp. 246 (D. Mass. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 96-6131-CV-SJ-6, 1999 WL 825483 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 1999) (unpublished) .....	6

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , U.S. Br., 1943 WL 54821 (U.S. Aug. 1943).....	5
<i>United States v. Park</i> , U.S. Reply Br., 1975 WL 370186 (U.S. Mar. 14, 1975) .....	3

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 333.....	2
----------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stewart, Davis Overlock, <i>Basics of Criminal Liability for Corporations and Their Officials, and Use of Compliance Programs and Internal Investigations</i> , 22 Pub. Cont. L.J. 81 (1992).....	4
Stinneford, John F., <i>Punishment Without Culpability</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 653 (2012) .....	3

Tulli, Lauren A., *A Prescription For Responsibility: The FDA Looks to Expand the Scope of Potential Liability for Drug Company Officials*, in *Inside the Minds: Recent Developments in Food and Drug Law: Leading Lawyers on Dealing with Increased Enforcement, Keeping Up-To-Date with FDA Requirements, and Developing Compliance Practices* 175 (2014 ed., 2013), available at 2013 WL 5760778.....4
